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1-John Warburton b. Abt 1754, d. 1821, Warrington, Lancashire

+Tabitha Morris b. 1757, Warrington, Lancashire

2-Alice Warburton b. 1776, Warrington, Lancashire

2-John Warburton b. 1779, Warrington, Lancashire

2-Peter Warburton b. 1781, Warrington, Lancashire

2-Betty Warburton b. 1787, Warrington, Lancashire

2-Peggy Warburton b. 1790, Warrington, Lancashire

2-William Warburton b. 1792, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1867, Manchester, Lancashire

+Sophia Robinson b. Abt 1795, Newcastle Under Lyne, Staffordshire, d. 1869, Manchester, Lancashire

3-John Warburton b. 1824, Warrington, Lancashire, d. After 1841

3-Ann Warburton b. Abt 1827, (Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire)

3-Jane Warburton b. Abt 1828, (Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire)

3-Henry Warburton b. Abt 1830, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 5 Feb 1903, Warrington, Lancashire

+Mary Hatton b. Abt 1834, Penketh, Lancashire, d. 24 Aug 1902, Warrington, Lancashire

4-James Warburton b. 1852, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Robert Warburton b. 1856, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1 Jan 1932

+Elizabeth Atherton b. 1858, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Arthur Warburton b. 1876, Warrington, Lancashire

+Ellen Kay b. Abt 1876, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Ellen Warburton b. 1896, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Pheobe Ann Warburton b. 1898, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Arthur Warburton b. 1899, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Robert Warburton b. 1905, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Nellie Warburton b. 1878, Warrington, Lancashire

+Herbert Hackney b. Abt 1870, Warrington, Holy Trinity, Lancashire

5-Sarah Warburton b. 1880, Warrington, Lancashire

+Alfred Morris b. 1881, Widnes, Cheshire, d. 1919

5-Elizabeth Warburton b. 1883, Warrington, Lancashire

+Albert Hamlett b. Abt 1884, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Robert Warburton b. 1885, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Ernest Warburton b. 1887, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Alfred Warburton b. 1890, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Florence Warburton b. Abt 1891, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Ethel Warburton b. 1894, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Harold Warburton b. Abt 1897, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Herbert Warburton b. 1899, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Anne Warburton b. Abt 1858, Warrington, Lancashire

4-William Warburton b. 1860, Warrington, Lancashire

+Sarah Ann Kay b. 1860, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1908, Warrington, Holy Trinity, Lancashire

5-Ada Warburton b. 1879, Warrington, Lancashire

+Thomas James Cotterill b. 1879, Warrington, Lancashire
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5-Clara Warburton b. 1881, Warrington, Lancashire

+John W Welsby b. 1886, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1913, Warrington, Lancashire

5-William Henry Warburton b. 1883, Warrington, Lancashire

+Rebecca Shaw b. Abt 1881, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Elsie Warburton b. 1903, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Clara Warburton b. 1904, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Gertrude Warburton b. Abt 1906, Warrington, Lancashire

6-William Warburton b. Abt 1907, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Frederick Warburton b. Abt 1910, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Margaret Warburton b. 1885, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Beatrice Warburton b. 1889, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Florence Warburton b. 1893, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Frederick Warburton b. 1896, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1961, Warrington, Lancashire

+Ruth Whittaker b. 4 Apr 1896, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1988, London

6-Leslie Warburton b. 1918, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1943

5-Reginald Warburton b. 4 Oct 1906, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1976, Warrington, Lancashire

+Alice A Briggs

4-Henry Warburton b. 1864, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1945, Warrington, Lancashire

+Sarah Ann Brown b. Abt 1862, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Henry Warburton b. 1887, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1960, Warrington, Lancashire

+Norah Stirrup b. Abt 1889, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1926, Warrington, Lancashire

6-Henry Warburton b. 1910, Warrington, Lancashire

5-William Warburton b. 1889, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Ethel Warburton b. Abt 1891, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Minnie Warburton b. 1892, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Florence Warburton b. 1894, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Lena Warburton b. Abt 1897, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Amy Warburton b. Abt 1901, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Elsie Warburton b. 1903, Warrington, Lancashire

5-May Warburton b. 1906, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Mary Warburton b. 1866, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Eleanor (Elina) Warburton b. Abt 1868, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Walter Warburton b. 1871, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 6 Apr 1912, The Ferry Inn, Penketh, Warrington, Lancashire

+Ellen Whittaker b. 1874, Warrington, Lancashire

5-John Henry Warburton b. 1896, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 5 Sep 1955

+Martha Elizabeth Dodd b. 17 Aug 1894, Birkenhead, Cheshire, d. 26 Feb 1942, Bromborough, Cheshire

6-Ivy Warburton b. 10 Jul 1919, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1994, Wirral, Cheshire

+Christopher George Churchill b. 18 Jun 1911, d. 1969

+Eric Jackson b. 1911, d. 1996

6-Annie Warburton b. 1921, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 2008, Wirral, Cheshire

+Herbert Eyres b. Abt 1920
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6-John Henry Warburton b. 9 May 1923, Alsager, Cheshire, d. 2005, Arrowe Park Hospital, Wirral, Cheshire

+Esther Holliday b. 1925, Wirral, Cheshire

6-Olive May Warburton b. 12 May 1931, Bebington, Wirral, Cheshire, d. 1995, Norfolk

+Trevor Edwards b. Abt 1930

5-Walter Warburton b. 1897, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1959

5-Charles Warburton b. 1899, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1959

5-Edith Warburton b. 1900, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1901, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Ellen Warburton b. Abt 1902, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Sidney Warburton b. 1905, Warrington, Lancashire

5-Arthur Warburton b. 1908, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1981

3-Joseph Warburton b. Abt 1832, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1889, Warrington, Lancashire

+Mary Grady b. Abt 1837, Penketh, Lancashire

4-Emma Warburton b. 1863, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Mary Alice Warburton b. 1866, Warrington, Lancashire

4-Margaretta Warburton b. 1873, Warrington, Lancashire, d. 1889, Warrington, Lancashire

3-Georgina Warburton b. Abt 1834, Warrington, Lancashire

3-Emma Warburton b. Abt 1836, Warrington, Lancashire

2-James Warburton b. 1795, Warrington, Lancashire

2-Ann Warburton b. 1799, Warrington, Lancashire

2-Charlotte Warburton b. 1802, Warrington, Lancashire
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First Generation

1.  John Warburton was born about 1754, died in 1821 in Warrington, Lancashire aged about 67, and was buried on 29 Apr 1821 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

General Notes: It is not clear which baptism relates to John, or if he was originally from Warrington. His death is speculative
based on the existance of a will of John, a flax dresser dated 1822, aged 66.

John married Tabitha Morris on 11 Feb 1776 in Manchester Cathedral, Lancashire. Tabitha was born in 1757 in Warrington,
Lancashire and was christened on 8 Jul 1757 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

General Notes: Tabitha was the illegitimate daughter of Rachel Morris.

Children from this marriage were:

2 F i. Alice Warburton was born in 1776 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 17 Nov 1776 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

3 M ii. John Warburton was born in 1779 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 14 Mar 1779 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

4 M iii. Peter Warburton was born in 1781 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 15 Jul 1781 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

5 F iv. Betty Warburton was born in 1787 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 20 Apr 1787 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

6 F v. Peggy Warburton was born in 1790 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 12 Mar 1790 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

+ 7 M vi. William Warburton was born in 1792 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 16 Mar 1793 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire, and died in 1867 in Manchester, Lancashire aged 75.

8 M vii. James Warburton was born in 1795 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 8 Mar 1795 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

9 F viii. Ann Warburton was born in 1799 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 13 Oct 1799 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

10 F ix. Charlotte Warburton was born in 1802 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 8 Aug 1802 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

Second Generation (Children)

7.  William Warburton (John 1) was born in 1792 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 16 Mar 1793 in Warrington, St
Elphin, Lancashire, and died in 1867 in Manchester, Lancashire aged 75.

General Notes: The most likely death registration for William is in 3q 1867 Manchester 8d 175, aged 75.
 
The baptism on March 16th 1792, son of John (a flax dresser) and Tabitha, fits his 1861 census age, and the age of his likely
death registration. There are no other likely candidates known at Warrington.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1841 in Warrington, Lancashire. William (48) is a shoemaker living in Fennel St with Sophy
(46), John (17), Jane (13), Henry (11), Joseph (9), and Emma (5).

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Runcorn, Cheshire. William (69) is a Chelsea pensioner from 6th Foot, and a medical
botanist living in Bridgewater Street with Sophia (65), and grandson Thomas Entwistle (11)

William married Sophia Robinson on 30 Dec 1822 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire. Sophia was born about 1795 in
Newcastle Under Lyne, Staffordshire and died in 1869 in Manchester, Lancashire aged about 74.

General Notes: The most likely death registration for Sophia is in 4q 1869 Manchester 8d 174, aged 76.

Children from this marriage were:

11 M i. John Warburton was born in 1824 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 18 Jun 1824 in Warrington,
St Elphin, Lancashire, and died after 1841.

General Notes: John has not been found in censuses after 1841.

12 F ii. Ann Warburton was born about 1827 and was christened on 4 Feb 1827 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.
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13 F iii. Jane Warburton was born about 1828 and was christened on 22 Jun 1828 in Warrington, St Elphin,
Lancashire.

General Notes: FamilySearch has 2 baptism records, on June 9th and Jun 22nd. Possibly the first should be the
birth date.

+ 14 M iv. Henry Warburton was born about 1830 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 14 Mar 1830 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire, and died on 5 Feb 1903 in Warrington, Lancashire aged about 73.

+ 15 M v. Joseph Warburton was born about 1832 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 15 Jul 1832 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire, and died in 1889 in Warrington, Lancashire aged about 57.

16 F vi. Georgina Warburton was born about 1834 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 6 Apr 1834 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

17 F vii. Emma Warburton was born about 1836 in Warrington, Lancashire and was christened on 12 Jun 1836 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire.

Third Generation (Grandchildren)

14.  Henry Warburton (William 2, John 1) was born about 1830 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 14 Mar 1830 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire, and died on 5 Feb 1903 in Warrington, Lancashire aged about 73.

General Notes: Henry’s death wasprobably that registered  in 1q 1903 Warrington 8c 135, aged 70 ( a little low).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1861 in Warrington, Lancashire. Henry (31) is a labourer at a soapery, living at 15 Quay Fold
with Mary (27), James (8), Robert (5), Anna (3), William (7 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Warrington, Lancashire. Henry (51) is a soap boiler, living at 15 Quay Fold with
Mary (47), Henry (16) a labourer, Mary (16) a fustian cutter, Edna (13) a fustian cutter, and Walter (11).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Warrington, Lancashire. Henry (61) is a labourer, living at 18 Quay Fold with Mary
(37), and Walter (20) a labourer.

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire. Henry (71) is a general labourer in a soap works living at 48
Liverpool Road with Mary (67).

Henry married Mary Hatton  in 1851 in Grappenhall, St Wilfrid, Cheshire. Mary was born about 1834 in Penketh, Lancashire and
died on 24 Aug 1902 in Warrington, Lancashire aged about 68.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1851 Warrington 20 912.

Children from this marriage were:

18 M i. James Warburton was born in 1852 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: James’s birth was registered at Warrington, either in 3q 1852 8c 97, or 4q 1852 8c 192. He is
not apparent in the 1871 and 1881 censuses, but there are a couple of  possibilities later on. Most likely he is
the James who married Agnes Josephine Farrell in 1q 1883 (Warrington Civil Marriage) 8c 226. There is no
definitive proof without acquiring the marriage certificate. Agnes is a widow by 1911 but James’s death
registration is not apparent (possibly his age is transcribed wrongly, or he died away from home).

+ 19 M ii. Robert Warburton was born in 1856 in Warrington, Lancashire and died on 1 Jan 1932 aged 76.

20 F iii. Anne Warburton was born about 1858 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Anne’s birth was registered (as Ann) in 3q 1858 Warrington 8c 130.

+ 21 M iv. William Warburton was born in 1860 in Warrington, Lancashire.

+ 22 M v. Henry Warburton was born in 1864 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1945 in Warrington, Lancashire
aged 81.

23 F vi. Mary Warburton  was born in 1866 in Warrington, Lancashire.

24 F vii. Eleanor (Elina) Warburton was born about 1868 in Warrington, Lancashire.

+ 25 M viii. Walter Warburton was born in 1871 in Warrington, Lancashire and died on 6 Apr 1912 in The Ferry Inn,
Penketh, Warrington, Lancashire aged 41.

15.  Joseph Warburton (William 2, John 1) was born about 1832 in Warrington, Lancashire, was christened on 15 Jul 1832 in
Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire, and died in 1889 in Warrington, Lancashire aged about 57.

General Notes: Joseph’s death was registered in 3q 1889 Warrington 8c 145, aged 58.
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Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1871 in Warrington, Lancashire. Joseph (39) is a labourer living in Crossley Street with Mary
(34), Ella (7), and Mary Alice (5).

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Warrington, Lancashire. Joseph (47) is a labourer living at 14 Clare Buildings with
Mary (44), Hannah (17), and Margaritta (8).

Joseph married Mary Grady  in 1858 in Warrington, Lancashire. Mary was born about 1837 in Penketh, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1858 Warrington 8c 136.

Children from this marriage were:

26 F i. Emma Warburton was born in 1863 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Emma is called Ella and Hannah in censuses but the nearest birth registration is that of Emma in
2q 1863 Warrington 8c 140. Her history after 1881 is unknown.

27 F ii. Mary Alice Warburton was born in 1866 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Mary’s birth was registered in 1q 1866 Warrington 8c 178. She is not at home in 1881, and
cannot be seen elsewhere in the census so she is probably the Mary Alice whose death was registered in 1q 1880
Warrington 8c 112, aged 13.

28 F iii. Margaretta Warburton  was born in 1873 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1889 in Warrington,
Lancashire aged 16.

General Notes: Margaretta’s birth was registered in 1q 1873 Warrington 8c 199. She is not present in the 1891
census, and there is no marriage registered so she is probably the Margaretta whose death was registered in 1q
1889 Warrington 8c 130, aged 16.

Fourth Generation (Great-Grandchildren)

19.  Robert Warburton (Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1856 in Warrington, Lancashire and died on 1 Jan 1932 aged 76.

General Notes: Robert’s birth was registered in 2q 1856 Warrington, either 8c 137 or 8c 151. His death was registered in 1q
1932 Warrington 8c 206, aged 76.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Warrington, Lancashire. Robert (25) is a labourer living at 7 Bramhall Street with
Elzabeth (25) a fustian cutter, Arthur (4), Nelly (2), and Sarah (15 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Warrington, Lancashire. Robert (35) is a labourer living at 7 Bramhall Street with
Elzabeth (33), Nelly (12), Sarah (10), Elizabeth (8), Robert (5), Ernest (3), and Alfred (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire. Robert (44) is a labourer living at 7 Lord Nelson Street with
Elzabeth (43), Elizabeth (18) a cotton spinner, Robert (15) a tinsmith, Ernest (13), Alfred (11), Florence (9), Ethel (7),
Harold (4), and Herbert (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. Robert (56) is a labourer at a scrap iron merchant living at
15 Lord Nelson Street with Elzabeth (56), Ethel (16) a labourer in a rubber works, Harold (14), and Herbert (11). Robert
and Elizabeth have been married for 36 years and had 13 children, 11 still living.

Robert married Elizabeth Atherton on 11 Jul 1875 in Warrington, St Paul, Lancashire. Elizabeth was born in 1858 in
Warrington, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1875 Warrington 8c 200.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 29 M i. Arthur Warburton was born in 1876 in Warrington, Lancashire.

30 F ii. Nellie Warburton was born in 1878 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Nellie’s birth was registered in 4q 1878 Warrington 8c 205.

Noted events in her life were:

• She appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Holy Trinity, Lancashire. Nellie (32) is living at 15 Neston
Street with husband Herbert (40) a house painter, 2 children, and brothers Robert and ernest who are boarders.

Nellie married Herbert Hackney in 1899 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire. Herbert was born about 1870 in
Warrington, Holy Trinity, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1899 Warrington 8c 273.
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31 F iii. Sarah Warburton was born in 1880 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sarah’s birth was registered in 4q 1880 Warrington, either 8c 183, or 8c 202.

Sarah married Alfred Morris in 1898 in Warrington, Holy Trinity, Lancashire. Alfred was born in 1881 in
Widnes, Cheshire and died in 1919 aged 38.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1898 Warrington 8c 2878. Sarah and Alfred had a daughter.

32 F iv. Elizabeth Warburton was born in 1883 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Elizabeth’s birth was registered in 1q 1883 Warrington 8c 243.

Elizabeth married Albert Hamlett in 1906 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire. Albert was born about 1884 in
Warrington, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1906 Warrington 8c 271.

33 M v. Robert Warburton was born in 1885 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Robert’s birth was registered in 4q 1885 Warrington 8c 210.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. Robert (25) is an electrician’s labourer,
boarding, along with brother Ernest, with sister Nellie Hackney and her family, at 15 Neston Street.

34 M vi. Ernest Warburton was born in 1887 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ernest’s birth was registered in 4q 1887 Warrington 8c 226.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. Earnest (23) is a labourer at an oil extraction
plan boarding, along with brother Robert, with sister Nellie Hackney and her family, at 15 Neston Street.

35 M vii. Alfred Warburton was born in 1890 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Alfred’s birth was registered in 4q 1890 Warrington 8c 226.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Lahore, India. Alfred (20) is a Private in the 1st South Lancashire
Regiment at Napier Barracks.

36 F viii. Florence Warburton was born about 1891 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Florence’s birth registration has not been found at Warrington. She possibly married James
Henry Parr at Warrington, St Barnabas in 4q 1909. Florence Parr is 20 in the 1911 census.

37 F ix. Ethel Warburton was born in 1894 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ethel’s birth was registered in 4q 1894 Warrington 8c 257.

38 M x. Harold Warburton was born about 1897 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Harold’s birth was registered in 1q 1897 Warrington 8c 243.

39 M xi. Herbert Warburton was born in 1899 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Herbert’s birth was probably that registered in 4q 1899 Warrington 8c 219.

21.  William Warburton (Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1860 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 4q 1860 Warrington 8c 132.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1881 in Warrington, Lancashire. William (21) is a labourer living at 7 Rose Place with Sarah
Ann (21), and Ada (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Warrington, Lancashire. William (30) is a labourer living at 6 Quay Fold with Sarah
(30), Ada (11), Clara (9), William (8), Margaret (6), and Beatrice (2).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire. William (40) is a labourer in a soap works living at 39
Liverpool Road with Sarah (40), W (19) a labourer in soap works, Margaret (17), and Beatrice (13), Florence (7), and Fred
(5).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. William (50) is a widowed labourer in a wire works living
at 39 Liverpool Road with Clara (30), Maggie (26) a dressmaker, Beatrice (23) a domestic servant, Florrie (18) a book
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keeper, Frederick (15), and Reginald (4).

William married Sarah Ann Kay  in 1879 in Warrington, St Paul, Lancashire. Sarah was born in 1860 in Warrington, Lancashire
and died in 1908 in Warrington, Holy Trinity, Lancashire aged 48.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1879 Warrington 8c 192.

General Notes: Sarah’s death was registered in 4q 1908 Warrington 8c 148, aged 48.

Children from this marriage were:

40 F i. Ada Warburton was born in 1879 in Warrington, Lancashire.

Ada married Thomas James Cotterill in 1898 in Warrington, St Peter, Lancashire. Thomas was born in 1879 in
Warrington, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage registration is not indexed on FreeBMD but is on Cheshire BMD (ref C28/1/278).

41 F ii. Clara Warburton was born in 1881 in Warrington, Lancashire.

Clara married John W Welsby in 1911 in Warrington Methodist Church, Lancashire. John was born in 1886 in
Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1913 in Warrington, Lancashire aged 27.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1911 Warrington 8c 391. Clara and John had 2 sons.

+ 42 M iii. William Henry Warburton was born in 1883 in Warrington, Lancashire.

43 F iv. Margaret Warburton  was born in 1885 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Margaret’s birth was registered in 1q 1885 Warrington 8c 216.

44 F v. Beatrice Warburton was born in 1889 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Beatrice’s birth was registered in 2q 1888 Warrington 8c 221, or 1q 1889 Warrington 8c 228.

45 F vi. Florence Warburton was born in 1893 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Florence’s birth was registered in 3q 1893 Warrington 8c 243.

+ 46 M vii. Frederick Warburton was born in 1896 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1961 in Warrington, Lancashire
aged 65.

47 M viii. Reginald Warburton was born on 4 Oct 1906 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1976 in Warrington,
Lancashire aged 70.

General Notes: Reginal’s birth was registered in 4q 1906 Warrington 8c 227. His death was registered in 1q
1976 Warrington 35 1353, aged 69. He and Alice had a son and a daughter.

Reginald married Alice A Briggs in 1931 in Warrington Civil Marriage.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1931 Warrington 8c 441.

22.  Henry Warburton (Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1864 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1945 in Warrington,
Lancashire aged 81.

General Notes: Henry’s birth was registered in 3q 1864 Warrington 8c 160. His death is probably that registered in 4q 1945
Warrington 8c 176, aged 81.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1891 in Warrington, Lancashire. Henry (26) is a cotton weaverr living at 89 Lythgoes Lane
with Sarah Ann (28), Henry (3), and William (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire. Henry (36) is an engine fitter living at 30 Parr Street with
Sarah Ann (38), Henry (13) a driller (iron), William (11), Ethel (10), Minnie (8), Florence (6), Lena (4), and Amy (1
month).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. Henry (48) is an engineer fitter living at 30 Parr Street with
Sarah Ann (48), William (21) an engineer fitter and turner, Ethel (20) a wire weaver, Minnie (18) a wire weaver, Florence
(16) a cotton weaver, Lena (14) a velvet (fustian) cutter, Amy (10), ELsie (7), and May (5). Henry and Sarah Ann have
been married 25 years and had 12 children, 9 still living.

Henry married Sarah Ann Brown in 1885 in Padgate, Christ Church, Lancashire. Sarah was born about 1862 in Warrington,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1885 Warrington 8c 174.

Children from this marriage were:
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+ 48 M i. Henry Warburton was born in 1887 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1960 in Warrington, Lancashire
aged 73.

49 M ii. William Warburton was born in 1889 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: William’s birth was probably that registered in 2q 1889 Warrington 8c 228.

50 F iii. Ethel Warburton was born about 1891 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ethel’s birth was registered in 1q 1891 Warrington 8c 230.

51 F iv. Minnie Warburton was born in 1892 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Minnie’s birth was registered in 4q 1892 Warrington 8c 243.

52 F v. Florence Warburton was born in 1894 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Florence’s birth was probably that registered in 4q 1894 Warrington 8c 250.

53 F vi. Lena Warburton was born about 1897 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Lenal’s birth was registered in 1q 1897 Warrington 8c 256.

54 F vii. Amy Warburton was born about 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Amy’s birth was registered in 1q 1901 Warrington 8c 262.

55 F viii. Elsie Warburton was born in 1903 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Three Elsie’s births were registered in Warrington in 1903 (2q 8c 254, 3q 8c 219, and 4q 8c
229)

56 F ix. May Warburton  was born in 1906 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: May’s birth was registered in 2q 1906 Warrington 8c 216.

25.  Walter Warburton (Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1871 in Warrington, Lancashire and died on 6 Apr 1912 in The
Ferry Inn, Penketh, Warrington, Lancashire aged 41.

General Notes: Walter’s birth was registered in 1q 1871 Warrington 8c 196. His death was registered in 2q 1912 Warrington
8c 207, aged 40.
 
Walter died as the result of a drowning accident. The boat in which he was racing capsized in the Mersey, he was lifted from
river but died later in the Ferry Inn. Also on board were John Henry Warburton, Walter Warburton (sons) and James Edward
Crookes. JE Crookes also drowned. He had inadvertantly caused the capsize because of inexperience. After the boom had
broken in the strong winds James decided to try to hold it although Walter told him twice to let it go (the boat would have
swung into the wind and stopped so it seems James did not realise this). The wind filled the sail and took the boat over.
Crookes was not wearing a life belt and the three Warburtons together battled to keep him afloat but after half an hour in the
water were exhausted and slipping into unconciousness and became separated. Another boat rescued John and soon after
both Walter Snr and Jnr. James Crookes body was recovered two hours later at Widnes foreshore. Artificial respiration saved
Walter Jnr but not Snr. Walter had sailed for many years and had taken part in many races. There were a significant number
of people watching the events and at his funeral. Two other Warburtons were racing that day as well as a J Whittaker (Ellen,s
father or brother?).

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire. Walter (30) is a stove fitter, living at 12 Chorley Street with
Ellen (27), John (5), Walter (3), Charles (1), and Edith (6 mths).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. Walter (40) is a gas stove worker at Richmond and Co.,
living at 7 Faircloughs Avenue with Ellen (37), John (15) a driller, Walter (13), Charles (11), Ellen (8), Sidney (5), and
Arthur (3). Walter and Ellen have been married 17 years and had 9 children, 6 still living.

Walter married Ellen Whittaker in 1894 in Warrington, St Paul, Lancashire. Ellen was born in 1874 in Warrington, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1894 Warrington 8c 277.

Children from this marriage were:

+ 57 M i. John Henry Warburton was born in 1896 in Warrington, Lancashire and died on 5 Sep 1955 aged 59.

58 M ii. Walter Warburton was born in 1897 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1959 aged 62.

General Notes: Walter’s birth was registered in 3q 1897 Warrington 8c 258. He is probably the Walter whose
death was registered in 2q 1959 Warrington 10f 638, aged 62.
 
Walter was on board the boat Zennia, together with brother John, when it capsized resulting in the death of their
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father. Both sons were rescued and revived. The other member of the crew, James Crookes also died.

59 M iii. Charles Warburton was born in 1899 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1959 aged 60.

General Notes: Charles’s birth was registered in 3q 1899 Warrington 8c 23. He is probably the Charles whose
death was registered in 1q 1959 Warrington 10f 911, aged 59.

60 F iv. Edith Warburton was born in 1900 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire
aged 1.

General Notes: Edith’s birth was registered in 4q 1900 Warrington 8c 218 or 232 (2 Edith’s were registered).
Her death was registered in 3q 1901 Warrington 8c 157, aged 0.

61 F v. Ellen Warburton was born about 1902 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ellen’s birth was registered in either 3q 1902 Warrington 8c 240, or 2q 1903 Warrington 8c
248.

62 M vi. Sidney Warburton was born in 1905 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Sidney’s birth was registered in 4q 1905 Warrington 8c 208, or 1q 1906 Warrington 8c 270. The
second of these was born on 9th Feb 1906, and his death was registered in 1q 1978 Alcester 31 0008, aged 72.
There is no death registration to match the first one.

63 M vii. Arthur Warburton was born in 1908 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1981 aged 73.

General Notes: Arthur’s birth was registered in 2q 1908 Warrington 8c 248. He is probably the Arthur whose
death was registered in 2q 1981 Warrington 35 917, aged 73.

Fifth Generation (Great Great-Grandchildren)

29.  Arthur Warburton (Robert 4, Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1876 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Arthur’s birth was registered in 4q 1876 Warrington 8c 201.

Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1901 in Warrington, Lancashire. Arthur (24) is a  labourer in a soap works living at 9 Selby
Street with Ellen (24), Ellen (4), Pheobe (2), and Arthur (1).

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. Arthur (34) is a general labourer living at 9 Selby Street
with Ellen (34) a fustian cutter, Ellen (14) a fustian cutter, Pheobe (12), Arthur (11), and Robert (5). Arthur and Ellen had
been married 16 years and had 5 children, 4 stil living.

Arthur married Ellen Kay in 1895 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire. Ellen was born about 1876 in Warrington, Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1895 Warrington 230.

Children from this marriage were:

64 F i. Ellen Warburton was born in 1896 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Ellen’s birth was registered in 3q 1896 Warrington 8c 201.

65 F ii. Pheobe Ann Warburton was born in 1898 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Pheobe’s birth was registered in 2q 1898 Warrington 8c 234.

66 M iii. Arthur Warburton was born in 1899 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Arthur’s birth was registered in 3q 1899 Warrington 8c 236.

67 M iv. Robert Warburton was born in 1905 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Robert’s birth was registered in 1q 1905 Warrington 8c 280.

42.  William Henry Warburton (William 4, Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1883 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: William’s birth was registered in 1q 1883 Warrington 8c 231. His death was registered in 2q 1958
Warrington 10f 670, aged 75.
 
William was referred to as William Henry on his marriage, and William Henry is written on his father’s 1911 census return
and crossed out. Ther are several children whose births are registered at Warrington after 1911, mother’s maiden name
Shaw, but there is another contemporary Warburton-Shaw marriage so it isn’t clear which children belong to which couple.
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Noted events in his life were:

• He appeared on the census in 1911 in Warrington, Lancashire. William (29) is a labourer in a wire works living at 3
Powys Street with Rebecca (29), Elsie (8), Clara (6), Gertrude (5), William (3), and Frederick (1). William and Rebecca
have been married 8 years and had 5 children, all living.

William married Rebecca Shaw in 1903 in Warrington, St Luke, Lancashire. Rebecca was born about 1881 in Warrington,
Lancashire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1903 Warrington 8c 264.

Children from this marriage were:

68 F i. Elsie Warburton was born in 1903 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Births of three Elsies were registered at Warrington in 1903.

69 F ii. Clara Warburton was born in 1904 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Clara’s birth was registered in 4q 1904 Warrington 8c 251.

70 F iii. Gertrude Warburton was born about 1906 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Gertrude’s birth was registered in 1q 1906 Warrington 8c 228.

71 M iv. William Warburton was born about 1907 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: The births of two Williams (one William Arthur) were registered in Warrington in 1907/8 and
who would be 3 at the 1911 census.

72 M v. Frederick Warburton was born about 1910 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Fred’s birth was registered in 1q 1910 Warrington 8c 211.

46.  Frederick Warburton (William 4, Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1896 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1961 in
Warrington, Lancashire aged 65.

General Notes: Frederick was referred to as Fred, except on the 1911 census. His birth was registered as Fred in 4q 1895
Warrington 8c 209. He was also Fred on his marriage registration. He is probably the Fred whose death was registered in 1q
1961 Warrington 10f 1005, aged 65.

Frederick married Ruth Whittaker in 1917 in Warrington, St Peter, Lancashire. Ruth was born on 4 Apr 1896 in Warrington,
Lancashire and died in 1988 in London aged 92.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1917 Warrington 8c 239. Frederick and Ruth had a daughter born in
1921, and a son born in 1935 who may still be alive.

General Notes: Ruth’s death was registered in July 1988 Westminster 15 1394, aged 92.

The child from this marriage was:

73 M i. Leslie Warburton was born in 1918 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1943 aged 25.

48.  Henry Warburton (Henry 4, Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1887 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1960 in
Warrington, Lancashire aged 73.

General Notes: Henry’s birth was registered in 3q 1887 Warrington 8c 211. His death was prossibly that registered in 4q
1960 Warrington 10f 789, aged 73.
 
Five further children were registered at Warrington between 1912 and 1924 with a mother’s maiden name of Stirrup, 3 boys
and 2 girls.

Henry married Norah Stirrup in 1910 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire. Norah was born about 1889 in Warrington,
Lancashire and died in 1926 in Warrington, Lancashire aged about 37.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1910 Warrington 8c 269.

General Notes: Norah’s death was probably that registered in 3q 1926 Warrington 8c 154, aged 36.

The child from this marriage was:

74 M i. Henry Warburton was born in 1910 in Warrington, Lancashire.

General Notes: Henry’s birth was registered in 4q 1910 Warrington 8c 209.

57.  John Henry Warburton (Walter 4, Henry 3, William 2, John 1) was born in 1896 in Warrington, Lancashire and died on 5 Sep
1955 aged 59.
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General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 1q 1896 Warrington 8c 240.
 
John was a policeman. He was on board the boat Zennia, together with brother Walter Jnr, when it capsized resulting in the
death of their father. Both sons were rescued and revived. The other member of the crew, James Crookes also died (it was
Crookes' error that resulted in the capsize).

John married Martha Elizabeth Dodd  on 25 Dec 1918 in Warrington, St Elphin, Lancashire. Martha was born on 17 Aug 1894
in Birkenhead, Cheshire, was christened on 29 Aug 1894 in Liverpool, St Peter, Lancashire, and died on 26 Feb 1942 in
Bromborough, Cheshire aged 47.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 4q 1918 at Warrington 8c 270.

General Notes: Martha was born in the Lying In Hospital, Birkenhead, an institution for 'poor married women about to be
confined'. Her parents lived in Tranmere. He father Elijah, an Iron Driller, possibly at the shipyards, died in 1895 in
Warrington of TB. Martha was living with her Grandmother, Mary Elizabeth Rollinson in Warrington in 1901 (aged 6 and
called Elizabeth). In the 1911 census she is listed in the Shaw household in 126 Battersby, Warrington as a Servant aged 16.
In 1918 when she married, she was living at 30 Parr St, with
John’s uncle Henry and his family. Henry was still at this address at his death in 1960. Martha died in 1942, aged 47, as a
result of cancer of the scapula and exhaustion.

Children from this marriage were:

75 F i. Ivy Warburton was born on 10 Jul 1919 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 1994 in Wirral, Cheshire aged
75.

General Notes: Ivy’s birth was registered in 3q 1919 Warrington 8c 271, mother’s maiden name Dodd. Her
death was registered in June 1994 Birkenhead D21B 15, aged 74. She did not have any children. Both of her
husbands had been quite a bit older than her.

Ivy married Christopher George Churchill in 1940 in Wirral, Cheshire. Christopher was born on 18 Jun 1911
and died in 1969 aged 58.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 2q 1940 Wirral 8a 1713.

Ivy next married Eric Jackson in 1946 in Wirral, Cheshire. Eric was born in 1911 and died in 1996 aged 85.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1946 Wirral 10a 1959.

General Notes: Eric is possibly the Eric whose death was registered in Feb 1996 Birkenhead C23B 217, aged
84, born on 20th May 1911, but this is not the only possibility.

76 F ii. Annie Warburton was born in 1921 in Warrington, Lancashire and died in 2008 in Wirral, Cheshire aged 87.

General Notes: Annie’s birth was registered in 2q 1921 Warrington 8c 479, mother’s maiden name Dodd.

Annie married Herbert Eyres in 1944 in Wirral, Cheshire. Herbert was born about 1920.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1944 Wirral 8a 1131.

77 M iii. John Henry Warburton was born on 9 May 1923 in Alsager, Cheshire and died in 2005 in Arrowe Park
Hospital, Wirral, Cheshire aged 82.

General Notes: John’s birth was registered in 2q 1923 Congleton 8a 498, mother’s maiden name Dodd. His
death was registered in Oct 2005 Birkenhead E20C 245, aged 82.
 
John’s son, also John, is a DNA project participant whose wife Jean provided input for this part of the tree.
John and Jean have 4 sons.

John married Esther Holliday on 5 Mar 1949 in Bromborough Methodist Church , Wirral, Cheshire. Esther was
born in 1925 in Wirral, Cheshire.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 1q 1949 Wirral 10a 1417.

78 F iv. Olive May Warburton  was born on 12 May 1931 in Bebington, Wirral, Cheshire and died in 1995 in Norfolk
aged 64.

General Notes: Olive’s birth was registered in 3q 1931 Wirral 8a 599, mother’s maiden name Dodd. Her death
was registered in Jan 1995 Great Yarmouth B53B 274, aged 63.

Olive married Trevor Edwards in 1953 in Wirral, Cheshire. Trevor was born about 1930.

Marriage Notes: The marriage was registered in 3q 1953 Wirral 10a 1778.
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Atherton

Elizabeth (1858-          ), 1, 6

Briggs

Alice A, 2, 8

Brown

Sarah Ann (Abt 1862-          ), 2, 8

Churchill

Christopher George (1911-1969), 2,
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Cotterill

Thomas James (1879-          ), 1, 8

Dodd

Martha Elizabeth (1894-1942), 2, 12

Edwards

Trevor (Abt 1930-          ), 3, 12

Eyres

Herbert (Abt 1920-          ), 2, 12

Grady

Mary (Abt 1837-          ), 3, 6

Hackney

Herbert (Abt 1870-          ), 1, 6

Hamlett

Albert (Abt 1884-          ), 1, 7

Hatton

Mary (Abt 1834-1902), 1, 5

Holliday

Esther (1925-          ), 3, 12

Jackson

Eric (1911-1996), 2, 12

Kay

Ellen (Abt 1876-          ), 1, 10

Sarah Ann (1860-1908), 1, 8

Morris

Alfred (1881-1919), 1, 7

Tabitha (1757-          ), 1, 4

Robinson

Sophia (Abt 1795-1869), 1, 4

Shaw

Rebecca (Abt 1881-          ), 2, 11

Stirrup

Norah (Abt 1889-1926), 2, 11

Warburton

Ada (1879-          ), 1, 8

Alfred (1890-          ), 1, 7

Alice (1776-          ), 1, 4

Amy (Abt 1901-          ), 2, 9

Warburton

Ann (1799-          ), 3, 4

Ann (Abt 1827-          ), 1, 4

Anne (Abt 1858-          ), 1, 5

Annie (1921-2008), 2, 12

Arthur (1876-          ), 1, 6, 10

Arthur (1899-          ), 1, 10

Arthur (1908-1981), 3, 10

Beatrice (1889-          ), 2, 8

Betty (1787-          ), 1, 4

Charles (1899-1959), 3, 10

Charlotte (1802-          ), 3, 4

Clara (1881-          ), 2, 8

Clara (1904-          ), 2, 11

Edith (1900-1901), 3, 10

Eleanor (Elina) (Abt 1868-          ), 2,

5

Elizabeth (1883-          ), 1, 7

Ellen (1896-          ), 1, 10

Ellen (Abt 1902-          ), 3, 10

Elsie (1903-          ), 2, 9, 11

Emma (1863-          ), 3, 6

Emma (Abt 1836-          ), 3, 5

Ernest (1887-          ), 1, 7

Ethel (1894-          ), 1, 7

Ethel (Abt 1891-          ), 2, 9

Florence (1893-          ), 2, 8

Florence (1894-          ), 2, 9

Florence (Abt 1891-          ), 1, 7

Frederick (1896-1961), 2, 8, 11

Frederick (Abt 1910-          ), 2, 11

Georgina (Abt 1834-          ), 3, 5

Gertrude (Abt 1906-          ), 2, 11

Harold (Abt 1897-          ), 1, 7

Henry (1864-1945), 2, 5, 8

Henry (1887-1960), 2, 9, 11

Henry (1910-          ), 2, 11

Henry (Abt 1830-1903), 1, 5

Herbert (1899-          ), 1, 7

Ivy (1919-1994), 2, 12

James (1795-          ), 3, 4

James (1852-          ), 1, 5

Jane (Abt 1828-          ), 1, 5

John (1779-          ), 1, 4

John (1824-Aft 1841), 1, 4

John (Abt 1754-1821), 1, 4

Warburton

John Henry (1896-1955), 2, 9, 11

John Henry (1923-2005), 3, 12

Joseph (Abt 1832-1889), 3, 5

Lena (Abt 1897-          ), 2, 9

Leslie (1918-1943), 2, 11

Margaret (1885-          ), 2, 8

Margaretta (1873-1889), 3, 6

Mary (1866-          ), 2, 5

Mary Alice (1866-          ), 3, 6

May (1906-          ), 2, 9

Minnie (1892-          ), 2, 9

Nellie (1878-          ), 1, 6

Olive May (1931-1995), 3, 12

Peggy (1790-          ), 1, 4

Peter (1781-          ), 1, 4

Pheobe Ann (1898-          ), 1, 10

Reginald (1906-1976), 2, 8

Robert (1856-1932), 1, 5, 6

Robert (1885-          ), 1, 7

Robert (1905-          ), 1, 10

Sarah (1880-          ), 1, 7

Sidney (1905-          ), 3, 10

Walter (1871-1912), 2, 5, 9

Walter (1897-1959), 3, 9

William (1792-1867), 1, 4

William (1860-          ), 1, 5, 7

William (1889-          ), 2, 9

William (Abt 1907-          ), 2, 11

William Henry (1883-          ), 2, 8,

10

Welsby

John W (1886-1913), 2, 8

Whittaker

Ellen (1874-          ), 2, 9

Ruth (1896-1988), 2, 11


